

No. 22-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY and MARK V. CHAPIN,
Auditor-Treasurer, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 6, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Historical Roots of the Excessive Fines Clause Make Clear that It Applies to Financial Penalties that Serve Remedial Purposes	6
II. Under this Court’s Precedents, a Remedial Sanction Falls Within the Ambit of the Excessive Fines Clause so Long as It Also Serves Some Punitive Purpose	18
III. The Courts Below Erred by Fixating on the “Primary Purpose” of the Financial Penalty and the Fact that It Was Not Linked to Any Criminal Conduct	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	1, 5, 6, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Beecher’s Case</i> , 8 Co. 58, 77 Eng. Rep. 559 (Ex. 1609).....	7
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 19, 22
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	11
<i>Griesley’s Case</i> , 8 Co. 38, 77 Eng. Rep. 530 (Ex. 1609).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	22
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	5
<i>John Hampden’s Case</i> , 9 How. St. Tr. 1054 (K.B. 1684)	11
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Va. 555 (1799)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	21
<i>Richard Godfrey’s Case</i> , 11 Co. 42, 77 Eng. Rep. 1199 (1615)	10
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	14
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 12, 13, 21, 24, 26
<i>Townsend v. Hughes</i> , 2 Mod. 150, 86 Eng. Rep. 994 (C.P. 1677).....	10
<i>Toth v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 552 (2023).....	24
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 213 F.3d 805 (4th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935).....	25
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	6, 18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Lippert</i> , 148 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1998).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	22
<i>Vaughan’s Case</i> , 5 Co. 49, 77 Eng. Rep. 128 (1598)	7
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	14
<u>Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
<i>Act of August 4, 1790</i> , 1 Stat. 145.....	16
<i>Act of July 31, 1789</i> , 1 Stat. 29.....	16
<i>Act of March 3, 1791</i> , 1 Stat. 216	16
<i>Act of May 8, 1792</i> , 1 Stat. 275.....	18
1 Annals of Cong. (J. Gales & W. Seaton eds., 1789)	14
<i>The Charter or Fundamental Laws of West New Jersey</i> (1676)	18
1752 Conn. Pub. Acts	16
1774 Conn. Pub. Acts	16
1700-1775 Del. Laws (1770)	17
1700-1769 Del. Laws (1719)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
9 Journal of the House of Commons (1680).....	12
Magna Charta, 9 Hen. III, ch. 14, 1 Eng. Stat. at Large 5 (1225).....	9
1773 Mass. Acts.....	18
1715 Md. Laws	17
1718 Pa. Laws	17
1771 R.I. Pub. Laws	16
1791 S.C. Acts	18
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	13
1666 Va. Acts.....	17
Va. Decl. of Rights § 9 (1776).....	13
1 Wm. & Mary, ch. 2, § 10, 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689)	13
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (11th ed. 1791)	3, 10
Francis Buller, <i>An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius</i> (2d ed. 1775).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Steven G. Calabresi et al., <i>State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791: What Individual Rights Are Really Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1451 (2012)	14
2 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1776)	8
Beth A. Colgan, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors' Prison</i> , 65 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2018).....	22, 26
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014)	4, 16, 17
Andrew M. Kenefick, Note, <i>The Constitutionality of Punitive Damages Under the Excessive Fines Clause of the Eighth Amendment</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1699 (1987).....	3, 7, 10
Letter to the Committee of Merchants in London (June 6, 1766), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 <i>The Papers of George Mason</i> (R. Rutland ed., 1970).....	13
Frederic William Maitland, <i>Pleas of the Crown for the County of Gloucester</i> (1884).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Calvin R. Massey, <i>The Excessive Fines Clause and Punitive Damages: Some Lessons from History</i> , 40 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 1233 (1987).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 15
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914).....	6, 7, 9, 10
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013)	14
2 Sir Frederick Pollock & Frederic William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (2d ed. 1898).....	6, 8, 9
Edmund Randolph, <i>Essay on the Revolutionary History of Virginia</i> (1809-1813) reprinted in 1 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: Documentary History</i> (1971).....	13
Lois G. Schworer, <i>The Declaration of Rights, 1689</i> (1981).....	12, 13
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Thomas M. Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
J.R. Tanner, <i>English Constitutional Conflicts of the Seventeenth Century 1603-1689</i> (1971 ed.).....	3, 12
